
 

Page 1 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: Thursday 30 April 2015 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 

Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk or Jacqui Abbott (Warminster 
Community Area Manager), on 07771 844 530 or email jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Andrew Davis (Vice-Chairman) Warminster East 

Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Warminster Without 

Keith Humphries Warminster Broadway 

Christopher Newbury (Chairman) Warminster Copheap and Wylye 

Pip Ridout Warminster West 



 

Page 2 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 
 



 

Page 3 
 

Items to be considered Time 

Please note these timings are approximate only 

  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 14)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 March 2015 (copy attached). 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 26) 7.05pm 

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions. 
 

• Safe Places 

• Dementia Friendly Community 

• Universal Credit 

• School Place Planning 

• Integrated Performance Management Report  

• Health Watch Update 

 

6.   Updates from Partners (Pages 27 - 34) 7.10pm 

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
Ø Wiltshire Police 
Ø Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
Ø Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 

 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

 

7.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 35 - 44) 

7.20pm 

 i. Update 
ii. Grants 
 

 

8.   Your Local Issues (Pages 45 - 46) 7.30pm 



 

Page 4 
 

 An update from the Community Area Manager and leaders of the 
groups working on existing issues. 
 
If you would like to raise an issue please contact the Warminster 
Community Area Manager, Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 530 or 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk or report the issue on the Wiltshire 
Council Website by using this link. 
 
The Chairman will invite those attending to raise any urgent items 
of public concerns and will also invite any questions from the floor. 

 

9.   Services to the Elderly  7.40pm 

 Cllr Keith Humphries, Cabinet Member for Health (including Public 
Health) and Adult Social Care, will introduce the item and James 
Cawley, Associate Director, Adult Care Commissioning & Housing, 
will give a presentation on the services needed by the elderly. 
Area Boards are asked to consider nominating an Elderly Persons 
Champion & a Carers Champion.  

 

10.   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 47 - 48) 7.55pm 

 To consider the attached report.  

11.   Warminster Campus Operations Board Update (Pages 49 - 52) 8.05pm 

 To receive an update from the Campus Operations Board (notes 
from the previous meeting attached). 

 

12.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 53 - 68) 8.15pm 

 To consider the applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 
 
To consider the application for Area Board funding for the Magna 
Carta Events. 

 

13.   Future Meeting Dates  8.30pm 

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 

• 2 July 2015 – Warminster Civic Centre 

• 10 September 2015 – Chapmanslade Village Hall 

• 5 November 2015 – Warminster Civic Centre 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 5 March 2015 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services officer) 
Jacqui Abbott (Community Area Manager) 
Sandra Samuel (Community Youth Officer) 
Ariane Crampton (Head of Service for Energy and Environment) 
 
Town and Parish Representatives 
Warminster Town Council – Sue Fraser, Cllr Nick Dombkowski 
Chapmanslade Parish Council – Phil Jefferson 
Chitterne Parish Council – Mike Lucas 
Codford Parish Council – Penny Edmonds 
Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council – Richard Saxtie 
Norton Bavant Parish Council – M Wooldridge 

 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Alan Webb 
Community Area Partnership – Christine Montagu 
 
Total in attendance: 35 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

  1. Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area 
Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Heather Abernethie – Warminster Town Council 

• Sarah Jefferies – Maiden Bradley with Yarnbrook Parish Council and 
Horningsham Parish Council 

  3. Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

  4. Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

  5. Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
Green Bins  
 
The Chairman reported that a charge of £40 a year per bin for the collection of 
green waste was to be introduced across the county and that further details 
would be sent to all households shortly. 
 
Extra Care Scheme 
 
The announcement in the agenda pack was referred to noting that the 
Woodmead Care home had now closed, a new extra care scheme with 40 units 
has been identified to be built on the Woodmead site and that Cllr Humphries 
was looking for volunteers to join the working group and help with the 
development. 
 
Integrated Performance Management 
 
The Chairman referred to the written announcement in the agenda pack. 
 

Page 6



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

Dementia in Wiltshire  
 
The Chairman referred to the written announcement in the agenda pack. 
 
Rail Users Group 
 
The chairman had been asked to pass on the thanks of Rosemary Buchan from 
the Rail Users Group to the Area Board for the grant they had received and to 
the Town Council for providing flowers for the planters. 

  6. Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
Wiltshire Police 
 
Inspector Webb referred to the hand out provided which highlighted that: 
 
Victim based crime coming from Warminster Town centre had been increasing.  
 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams, as part of Safer Internet Day, gave talks to key 
stage 2 primary school students on the safe and positive use of technology. 
 
The Warminster sector had taken part in dementia training as part of becoming 
a dementia friendly town. 
 
It was hoped to establish a group of police cadets to introduce police work to 
young people. 
 
A question was asked about speeding in Chitterne noting that the community 
speed watch initiative was not deterring speeding and that during Operation 
Harness over 200 motorists were caught speeding with no tickets being issued 
by the police.  
 
Inspector Webb agreed to look into the figures and noted that recent discussions 
around a tri service initiative happened. Strategic roads were the focus at the 
moment. It was also noted that although there had been an increase in the 
number of tickets issued in Chitterne although that number still remained low 
compared to other areas.  
 
It was also noted that lorry watch and community speed watch should work 
together. 
 
Maiden Bradley Parish Council 
 
An issue was raised about parking around Shearwater lake. The roads were in a 
bad condition with unsafe parking which was making the road dangerous for 

Page 7



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

drivers.  
 
It was noted that Inspector Webb would take the details outside of the meeting. 

  7. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 Sandra Samuel, Community Youth Officer, gave an update noting that there had 
been good participation. A recent survey returned over 1300 results which 
identified what the youths were interested in. Once all of the information was 
compiled it would be bought to the Area Board for consideration. 
 
It was noted that there were no youth grants and that the money was able to roll 
over to the next financial year. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the amount of money in the LYN pot. 
 
To thank Sandra for the work to complete the survey. 

  8. Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager referred to the issues report in the agenda pack.  
 
The Economic and Tourism group from the Warminster and Villages Community 
Partnership highlighted an issue with the scaffolding at 3, High Street noting that 
it had been there for over 5 years which was an eye sore. They had tried to 
communicate with the agents/ owners although they had not got anywhere.  
 
It was noted that Andrew Murrison would be visiting the site and that Wiltshire 
Council have been trying to resolve the issue with no luck due to not getting any 
response from the owners/ agents and with no success because the council's 
statutory powers were limited. It was noted that the building was dangerous and 
needed scaffolding.  
 
It was noted that the agents had recently changed and they had been 
communicating. 
 
A question was asked on how long the scaffolding was necessary for because it 
was an unnecessary obstruction. 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe would follow up with the lawyers.  

  9. Local Highways Investment Fund 

 The Chairman referred to the Highways report included in the agenda pack and 
it was; 
 
Resolved 

Page 8



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 
To note the report. 

  10. Develop 

 The Chairman welcomed Teresa Cairney to the Area Board.  
 
A presentation was given on DEVELOP and the volunteer opportunities in the 
community area. It was noted that DEVELOP was a charity organisation who  
provide group support to new and emerging groups, charities and volunteers in 
all areas of policy development, governance and providing volunteers. They 
could also assist with training, recruiting volunteers, mentoring, researching and 
marketing. 
 
It was noted that group and charities were able to join the emailing list which 
highlighted opportunities and funding opportunities. 
  
The Chairman thanked Teresa for her presentation. 

  11. Wiltshire's Energy Challenge/ Energy resilience plan 

 The Chairman welcomed Ariane Crampton, Head of Service for Energy and 
Environment, to the Area Board. 
 
A presentation was given on the Councils plans to cut its own and residents 
carbon emissions and how the green agenda could be used to create new jobs 
and boost the economy.  
 
It was noted that Wiltshire Council had been aiming to reduce its carbon 
emission by tackling energy efficiency, affordable warmth, renewable energy 
and sustainable transport. 
 
So far in the Warminster area the leisure centre had lighting upgrades with 
saving of around £1900 per year and 11 tonnes of CO2 per year. 
 
Last year, Wiltshire Council successfully bidded for a £225,000 grant from the 
Office of Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV), to install rapid charging units at key 
sites around the county. Warminster was one
[...]
rposes. If the land should cease to be 
used for this purpose the lease will end and it will revert to Wiltshire 
Council. 

 

• The land is subject to planning restrictions which protect the 
existing use. Therefore, the property is of low value. Warminster 
Football Club is responsible for all outgoings under the terms of the 
lease so there are no financial implications. 

  14. Shadow Warminster Community Operations Board 

 Cllr Keith Humphries noted that the Shadow Community Operations Board were 
moving into the second stage of consultations. 
 
The Area Board noted their position. 

  15. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2014/15 
Community Area Grant funding and it was; 
 
Resolved; 
 

1. To award Maiden Bradley Village Hall £500 towards a new kitchen. 
 

Page 11



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

2. To award Corsley Royal Oak £1000 for a defibrillator. 

3. To award the Corsley Show Society £2942 for capital assets. 
 

4. To award Friends of Warminster Community Radio £857.95 for a 
community visual media service. 

 
5. To award Heytesbury & Sutton Veny Cricket Club £5000 towards 

new changing rooms and showers. 
 

6. To award Codford Parish Council £ 2000 towards two defibrillators.  
  

7. To award Warminster Ukulele Club £1973 towards equipment. 

  16. Future Meeting Dates 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Area Board would be on: 
 
30 April 2015, 7pm at the Warminster Civic Centre. 

Page 12



Safe Places& Dementia Friendly Community Chair’s Announcement 

Safe Places 

Wiltshire Council’s Warminster Area Board & partners are working with representatives from 
Town and Parish Councils, businesses, the voluntary sector and organisations supporting 
vulnerable people to set up the Safe Places scheme in Warminster.  

Safe Places is a national scheme to encourage businesses and services to provide initial 
support to anyone who feels lost and vulnerable when out and about in t
[...]
nger in their own homes.  

8. Consistent and reliable travel options:  

Ensure that people with dementia can be confident that transport will be consistent, reliable 
and responsive and respectful to their needs.   

9. Easy to navigate environments:  

Ensure that the physical environment is accessible and easy to navigate for people with 
dementia.  

10. Respectful and responsive businesses and services:  

Promote awareness of dementia in all shops, businesses and services so all staff 
demonstrate understanding and know how to recognise symptoms. Encourage organisations 
to establish strategies that help people with dementia utilise their business.  

Page 14



Chairman’s Announcements 

Subject: 
Universal Credit – background and update on steps to 

roll out the scheme 

Officer Contact Details: 
Ian P Brown, Revenue & Benefits 
Direct Line: (01225) 716701 

Further details available: Ian P Brown 
 

Summary of announcement: 
 

 Universal Credit will begin in Wiltshire on 16 March 2015, following an announcement by the Wessex 
branch of the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) 

Many people on benefits believe that the financial risks of moving into work are too great. For some, 
the gains from work, particularly if they work part-time, are small, and any gain can easily be cancelled 
out by costs such as transport. 

The government believes that: 

• the current benefit system is too complex 

• there are insufficient incentives to encourage people on benefits to start paid work or increase 
their hours 

Through Universal Credit the government is aiming to: 

• make the benefit system fairer and more affordable 

• reduce poverty, worklessness and welfare dependency 

• reduce levels of fraud and error 

The intention of reforming the welfare system is to help more people to move into and progress in 
work, while supporting the most vulnerable. 

Universal Credit (UC) is the latest national welfare benefit which will eventually replace six other 
benef
[...]
y-meetings-in-public/governing-
body-meeting-25-november-2014 

Further details available: 
David Noyes, Director of Planning, Performance and 
Corporate Services 
 

 
 

Executive Overview 
 
Pressure remains higher than anticipated across the system, which continues to 
present both an operational and financial challenge system wide. This is most 
evident regarding acute services and the number of cases attending A&E, which 
is presenting a challenge to the achievement of the 4 hour wait target. Some, but 
by no means all of this, may be attributable to increased referrals arising from 
NHS111; this risk is identified (and features amongst the CCG top 10 risks) and 
work is in hand with our provider to try and safely/appropriately manage the 
figures down. However, planned care is also running ahead of planned levels. 
The under delivery of planned activity levels and the consequent impact on the 
CCG’s financial position feature high on the list of top 10 risks. While the CCG 
remains on track to deliver against budget and financial targets, doing so will 
require extremely taut management in the coming months. Across the CCG, in 
very close partnership with our colleagues in our major providers and individual 
practices, work is ongoing to identify ways to better manage the pressures. At a 
whole system level, it has been identified that gastroenterology is currently 
generating over performance and so a system wide review will be conducted. As 
previously reported, we remain concerned regarding the recurrent impact of the 
combination of high activity levels and the under delivery of some of our change 
projects, and this represents the highest risk to the CCG moving forward.  
 
The CCG performance on the 18 week Referral to Treatment (RTT) standards for 
admitted care and non-admitted care are now at the national target levels in 
advance of the deadline of December 2014 as a result of a second tranche of 
additional non recurrent activity taking place. Addi
[...]
ough narrow lanes 

With Highways team to 
mark “unsuitable for wide 
vehicles” 

3397 
Norton Road & High 
Street Sutton Veny 
 

Request for no 
waiting restriction as 
cars parking 
inappropriately 

Hatching / double yellow 
lines planned. CATG has 
funded £500 

3396 
Norton Road off 
Cotley Hill A36 

Safety concerns re: 
narrow pavement & 
bend; visibility poor 

Highways engineer liaising 
with Parish Council 
regarding prepared lining 
and signing options 

 
 
 
 
Further details including  actions and outcomes can be viewed at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards including reporting of issues. 
 
Report Author: Jacqui Abbott, Community Area Manager 
Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk   07771 844 530 

Page 44



 
 
Wiltshire Council   
 
Warminster Area Board 
 
30 April 2015 
 

 
 

Agreement of Community Area Transport Group Budget Allocation Proposals  
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. To agree the budget allocation proposals from the Community Area 
Transport Group (CATG) for the Warminster Community Area. 

 
 
2. Background 
 
 

2.1. Funding for local road schemes for 2015/16 is to be allocated by area boards 
through Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs). 

2.2. The Warminster CATG met in April 2015 to prioritise projects which have 
been put forward for CATG expenditure.   

2.3. The CATG discussed a variety of projects and have recommended the 
following projects detailed in section 4 below for approval by the Area Board. 

 
3. Financial Summary 2015 /16 

 
This includes projects recommended by CATG in April 2015 

 
 

      
BUDGET 2015-16 £15,226.00 

CATG ALLOCATION 2015-

16 

 

   £26,542.92 2014-15 underspend 

  

     Total Budget 2015-16 £41,768.92 

    

     Scheme Commitments carried forward from 2014-15 

     1. B390 Townsend  / Tilshead Chitterne junction  imp £5,600.00 Works  - Early Summer 2015 

2. Longleat Caravan club signs £0.00 

On hold  (possible £3000 contribution from PC/ 

Longleat) 

3. Warminster Woodcock Rd / Woodcock Lane £5,000.00 Contribution to substantive scheme 

4. Norton Road Bapton -Overbridge  nr Cotley Road Rdbt (signs 

/lines) £550.00 Estimate  

   5. Norton Road / High St - Sutton Veny Hatching  £550.00 Estimate 

   

Page 45

Agenda Item 10.



 
   6. Portway Lane  / High St Junction  - Bollards / Footway work  £3,900.00 Estimate  

   7.Chitterne  - Topo Survey  £3,400.00 Estimate  

   8. Geys Hill Corsley - Passing Bay  £4,500.00 Estimate  

   9. C274  Corsley - New 30mph speed Limit  £2,500.00 Estimate  

   
 

  

   Total commitment 2015-16 £26,000.00 

    

      Remaining Budget 2015-16 £15,768.92 

     
 

4. Proposed expenditure recommended by CATG: 
 

 
A.  Portway Lane / High St junction 
 

Bollards / footway work. 
 

£3,900 
 

B. Chitterne Topo survey 
 
Speeding issue through village; topographical study for full length to assess 
options. 
 
£3,400  
  

C. C274 Corsley – new 30mph speed limit following survey recommended changes 
 
£2,500 
 

If the projects are agreed as recommended, there will be £15,678.92 left in the 
CATG budget for 2015 /16.  
 
 

5. Recommendation 
 
The CATG recommends that the Warminster Area Board: 
 

a) Agrees the projects listed in section 4 above for CATG expenditure. 
b) The Area Board notes that the Longleat signs project already agreed by the 

Area Board, is on hold and that funding will be used for Corsley Geys Hill 
passing place in the meantime. 

 
 
Report Sponsor & Chair of CATG: Cllr. Christopher Newbury 
Report Author: Jacqui Abbott, Community Area Manager 
Tel No: 07771 844 530 
E-Mail: jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 46



Warminster Camus Shadow Operations Board  
 

Warminster Fire and Rescue Meeting Room 
 

Friday 27 March 10am to 12 noon 
 

Meeting Notes 
 

 
 

Present: Jim Landry (Chair), Keith Humphries, Sue Fraser, Len Turner, Sarah 
Jeffries, Heather Abernethie, Chris Bell, Shona Holt ; Jacqui Abbott  
 
Apologies: Tony Nicklin 
 

1. Welcome and Introductions  

 

[...]
s of Reference etc. 

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 
as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & 
Safety and Environmental assessments. 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified.  

 

Page 58



 

 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Magna Carta 800 Community 

Celebrations 

Delegated funding decision 
 

Recommendations 

1. That the Community Area Manager is authorised to 

approve the allocation of up to  £1,000 from Area 

Board’s 11-19 youth revenue budget (not the LYN 

youth review fund) to support the Magna Carta 800 

celebrations in Warminster and in Salisbury on 15 

June.  

 

2. The CAM and CYO form a local project team to deliver the Warminster Community 

area’s element of the celebrations. 

If agreed there will be £3,981 remaining in the 11 – 19 years Area Board main 

grants funding for young people.  

The Council’s participation in the Magna Carta 

pageant was approved by the Wiltshire 

Legacy Board following a meeting between 

Councillor Mrs Scott, Laurie Bell and 

representatives of Salisbury Cathedral.  Area 

Board Chairs have been consulted and have 

supported the idea of all 18 community areas 

participating in the pageant on the evening of 

Monday 15th June 2015 in Salisbury. 

The proposal is to commission the creation of 

18 community barons – giant, shoulder carried 

puppets – each representing a community 

area.  The baron will be the centre piece of 

each community’s element of the pageant 

procession and will feature in a re-enactment 

of the Magna Carta signing at Runnymede.  

Each processional element will reflect the 

community area concerned and will be 

s
[...]
   - £275 

                  - £150 

                    - £50 

 

Page 63



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes

	5. Chairman's Announcements
	2015.04 - Universal Credit
	2015.04- School Place Planning
	2015.01 - Integrated Performance Management Report
	Paper 10 Integrated Performance Management Report
	Subject:
	Wiltshire CCG Communications Department
	http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/our-governing-body/governing-body-meetings-in-public/governing-body-meeting-25-november-2014

	HWW March

	6. Updates from Partners
	Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Partner Update
	Upper Deverills Partner Update
	Warminster TC Partner Updates

	7. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	LYN Youth Grant project funding Update
	LYN Grants

	8. Your Local Issues
	10. Community Area Transport Group
	11. Warminster Campus Operations Board Update
	12. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants
	Magna Carta 800 Community Celebrations




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 30 April 2015 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Keith Humphries and Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Adam Brown (Democratic Services Officer) 
Jacqui Abbott (Community Area Manager) 
Sandra Samuel (Community Youth Officer) 
Iain Kirby (Head of Business Change and Governance) 
 
Town and Parish Representatives 
Warminster Town Council – Sue Fraser 
Chapmanslade Parish Council – Francis Morland 
Chitterne Parish Council – Mike Lucas 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Good Neighbours – Emma Curtis 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 



Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Cllr Andrew Davis 

• Cllr Fleur De Rhe-Philipe 

• Sarah Jeffries 

   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
to be signed by the Chairman as soon as convenient. 

   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Pip Ridout declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 - “Local Youth 
Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications”. Cllr Ridout was the 
Area Board representative on the Local Youth Network Management Group. Cllr 
Ridout stated that she would take part in the item with an open mind. 

   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
Safe Spaces 
 
The announcement in the agenda pack was referred to and it was noted that a 
number of businesses had signed up to the scheme already, including 
Warminster Civic Centre. The spaces were noted as providing vulnerable 
people, including those with dementia, a place to be invited into when they in 
need of help. 
 
Dementia Friendly Community 
 
It was announced that workshops would be available for people to become 
dementia friends. Work was also underway to set up a monthly volunteer-run 
dementia café in the library. 
 
 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

Universal Credit 
 
The announcement in the agenda pack was referred to. The scheme was noted 
as having begun on 16 March 2015 following an announcement from Wessex 
Department of Work and Pensions. The scheme was noted as providing those 
currently on benefits with greater incentives to seek work. 
 
School Place Planning 
 
The announcement in the agenda pack was referred to. It was noted that there 
would be three workshops organised across the country from June 2015 
onwards to explain the Strategy in detail. 
 
Integrated Performance Management Report 
 
The announcement in the agenda pack was referred to with particular note given 
to the CCG performance on the 18 week Referral to Treatment (RTT) standards 
for admitted care and non-admitted care which were now at the national target 
levels.  
 
Health Watch Update 
 
The Chairman referred to the announcement in the agenda pack.  

   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
There were no verbal updates from partners. 

   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 Sandra Samuel, Community Youth Officer (CYO) for Warminster Community 
Area, was in attendance to deliver an update and to recommend Youth Activity 
Grants. 
 
The LYN were currently meeting on a regular basis and had brought to the 
meeting two funding bids for the Area Board’s consideration. There was £13,494 
revenue leftover from the previous financial year which had been added to an 
additional £17,000. It was noted there was a total of £29,530 available in funding 
for 11-19 year olds. 
 
Dates for future LYN meetings were noted. Various groups were invited to join 
them, even if it was for one-off activities or issues. It was noted that the CYO 
would check up on schemes that had been granted funding and ensure that 
three-monthly updates were provided. 
 
The area board considered the following applications seeking 2015/16 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

Youth Activity Grant funding. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To award the Lighthouse Youth Project £4400 so the project can run 
for 2015/16 

2. To award Codford Coyotes Youth Group £4950 so the project can 
run for 2015/16 

   Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager referred to the issues report in the agenda pack. 

   Services to the Elderly 

 Cllr Keith Humpries, Cabinet Member for Health (including Public Health) and 
Adult Social Care, and Iain Kirby, Head of Business Change and Governance, 
were in attendance to present the item. 
 
The Services for the Older People Market Positions Statement for Warminster 
booklet distributed to those present was referenced. Page 11 of the booklet 
indicated the numbers of residents in the Warminster Community Area aged 65 
and over. Evidence was noted as suggesting that a majority of those born 
recently would live to reach 100. £129million was being spent from the Wiltshire 
Council budget to provide care for residents. It was explained that services 
would have been unable to cope with current pressures if it wasn’t for the help 
from volunteers. 
 
The booklet was noted as being an incomplete draft. People were urged to get 
in contact to inform the Council aware of any unlisted services and organisations 
within the local area.  
 
An information and advice portal was now available through the Wiltshire 
Council website. The portal was a directory service which operated through 
simple tabs to provide information of services available within the local area and 
a set radius. The portal would continue to develop as it was updated with more 
services. A self-referral form was hoped to be added later in the year. 
 
The Market Position Statement booklet for Warminster Community Area was 
explained to contain everything currently known to Wiltshire Council around the 
area. It was noted that a lot of information needed to be discovered and included 
in the second draft. This piece of work would help Wiltshire Council locate areas 
that required future funding. A separate Market Position Statement document 
was available for each area board. 
 
Iain Kirby informed the Area Board that there would be an Older People’s 
Workshop held on 19 June 2015 in the Warminster Civic Centre at 1.30pm. The 
Area Board was asked to nominate an Older People’s and a Carer’s Champion 
through the workshop. These would be supported voluntary roles which were 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

anticipated to meet on a quarterly basis to share news and information on 
community needs. It was explained that more than one could be nominated, but 
that too many representatives across 17 area boards could present 
management problems. Those interested were encouraged to attend the 
workshop. 

   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Warminster Area Board was asked to agree the budget allocation proposals 
from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) for the Warminster 
Community Area. 
 
It was clarified that “Geys Hill Corsley - Passing Bay” was a figure previously 
approved by the Area Board. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Warminster Area Board approves the three projects listed in the 
report for CATG expenditure. 

   Warminster Campus Operations Board Update 

 Cllr Keith Humphries introduced the item. It was explained that the SCOB had 
been looking at a number of potential campus locations in the area. Warminster 
Town Centre had been decided as the general location for a campus. The 
subject would come back in due course for approval. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the minutes of the 27 March 2015 Warminster Camus Shadow 
Operations Board. 

   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2015/16 
Community Area Grant funding: 
 
Decision 
 

1. To award Horningsham Cricket Club £2250 for a new cricket wicket. 
2. To award Chitterne Parish Council £550 for a brush cutter. 
3. To allocate £1000 from Warminster Area Board’s 11-19 youth 

revenue budget for support at the Magna Carta 800 celebrations. 

   Future Meeting Dates 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Area Board would be on: 
 
2 July 2015, 7pm at the Warminster Civic Centre. 


